
Resolution R2025-22 
Page 1 of 1 

RESOLUTION R2025 - 22 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH JORDAN, 
UTAH, AMENDING THE FY 2024-25 BUDGET FOR SOUTH JORDAN CITY. THE 
APPROPRIATION AUTHORITY SHALL APPLY TO THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING 
JUNE 30, 2025. 

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to amend the FY 2024-25 budget to reflect actual 
revenues and expenditures for activities that have occurred during the course of the year; and 

WHEREAS, funding for the appropriations include various revenue sources and fund 
balances; and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing to consider the appropriation has been noticed and held 
and all interested persons were heard, for or against the appropriation; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council 
safety, and general welfare. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
SOUTH JORDAN, UTAH: 

SECTION 1.  Budget Amendment.  The FY 2024-25 budget is hereby amended as 
refl . 

SECTION 2. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon 
passage. 

APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH JORDAN, UTAH, 
ON THIS 17TH DAY OF JUNE, 2025 BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 
 
 YES  NO  ABSTAIN ABSENT 
 
 Patrick Harris         
 Kathie Johnson         
 Donald Shelton         
 Tamara Zander         
 Jason McGuire         
 
 
Mayor:   Attest:   
 Dawn R. Ramsey City Recorder 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
  
Office of the City Attorney 





Budget Message
................................................................................................................ iii 

 ............................................................................. iv
................................................................................................. v

Budget Changes Detail

 ............................................................................................................................. 1
......................................................................................................................... 2

 ........................................................................................................... 3

 ........................................................................................................... 4 
 .......................................................................................................................................................... 5

 ............................................................................................................ 6
 ........................................................................................... 7



 

 
 

 .............................................................................................................................
 ................................................................................................................................

 ..........................................................................................................
 .....................................................................................

 ............................................................................................................................
 ........................................................................................................................



 

 
 
GENERAL FUND

 
 

 

 
  
 
  
 

 

Acknowledgement

 
 

Line Item Changes Expenditures Revenues

Intergovernmental Revenues 9,515

Charges for Services 6,750

Miscellaneous Revenue 201,086
Total Changes to General Fund Revenues & Expenditures 217,351 217,351





Adopted Final

Budget Jul-Jun Budget

FY 24-25 Adjustments FY 24-25

REVENUES

Sales Taxes $26,605,120 $0 $26,605,120

Property Taxes 17,343,382 0 17,343,382

Franchise Taxes 6,262,706 0 6,262,706

Transient Room Tax 153,015 0 153,015

Cable TV Fees 484,336 0 484,336

Motor Vehicle Fees 807,000 0 807,000

Penalties & Interest 10,001 0 10,001

Licenses & Permits 2,505,660 0 2,505,660

Intergovernmental Revenues 144,000 9,515 153,515

Administration Fees 4,967,696 0 4,967,696

Charges for Services 3,218,362 6,750 3,225,112

Recreation Revenues 233,250 0 233,250

Fines and Forfeitures 470,000 0 470,000

Miscellaneous Revenue 2,945,000 201,086 3,146,086

Total General Fund Revenue 66,149,528 217,351 66,366,879

TRANSFERS IN AND USE OF FUND BALANCE

Transfers In 1,315,456 0 1,315,456

Use of Fund Balance 1,023,960 0 1,023,960

Total Transfers In and Use of Fund Balance 2,339,416 0 2,339,416

Total Rev, Trans in, and Use of Fund Balance 68,488,944 217,351 68,706,295

EXPENDITURES

53,131,304 264,086 53,395,390

Operating Expenditures 12,168,839 (46,735) 12,122,104

Total General Fund Expenditures 65,300,143 217,351 65,517,494

TRANSFERS OUT AND CONTRIBUTION TO FUND BALANCE

Transfers Out 3,188,801 0 3,188,801

Contribution to Fund Balance 0 0 0

Total Transfers Out and Contribution to Fund Balance 3,188,801 0 3,188,801

Total Exp, Trans Out, and Cont to Fund Balance 68,488,944 217,351 68,706,295

Notes to the General Fund Summary

Intergovernmental - $5,000 K-9 Donation / $500 Gale Center Grant / $4,015 Forfeiture Judgements
Charges for Services - $6,750 SWAT School Revenue
Miscellaneous - $201,086 Police Overtime Reimb.





 
Adopted Final

Budget Jul-Jun Budget

FY 24-25 Adjustments FY 24-25

Administrative Services

Administrative Services

456,484 0 456,484

   Operating Expenditures 84,170 (8,000) 76,170

      Total Administrative Services 540,654 (8,000) 532,654

*$8,000 transferred to Communications (within department transfer).

Communications/Media/Marketing

344,245 3,000 347,245

   Operating Expenditures 152,722 5,000 157,722

      Total Communications/Media/Marketing 496,967 8,000 504,967

*$8,000 transferred from Administrative Services (within department transfer).

Recreation

Gale Center

   Operating Expenditures 45,582 500 46,082

      Total Gale Center 45,582 500 46,082

*$500 Gale Center Grant.

Police

Police

13,869,528 201,086 14,070,614

   Operating Expenditures 1,553,067 15,765 1,568,832

      Total Police 15,422,595 216,851 15,639,446

*$201,086 Police Overtime Reimb., $6,750 SWAT School, $5,000 K-9 Donation, $4,015 Forfeiture Judgement Payouts

Public Works

Parks

3,573,900 60,000 3,633,900

   Operating Expenditures 1,197,605 (60,000) 1,137,605

      Total Streets 4,771,505 0 4,771,505

*Within Department Transfer.

Total General Fund All Departments 65,300,143 217,351 65,517,494



 



Adopted Final

Budget Jul-Jun Budget

FY 24-25 Adjustments FY 24-25

Revenues

CDBG Grant $240,000 $0 $240,000

  Total Revenues 240,000 0 240,000

Transfer From Other Funds

Use of Fund Balance 0 8,587 8,587

  Total Trans From Other Funds 0 8,587 8,587

Total Revenues and Transfers 240,000 8,587 248,587

Operating Expenditures

Public Facilities 150,000 12,911 162,911

The Road Home 0 10,000 10,000

South Valley Sanctuary 0 15,000 15,000

Legal Aid Society of Utah 0 8,000 8,000

Inn Between 0 5,500 5,500

General Plan Update 0 23,588 23,588

Administrative Charges 44,000 (20,412) 23,588

   Total Operating Expenditures 194,000 54,587 248,587

Transfers Out

Contribution to Fund Balance 46,000 (46,000) 0

  Total Transfers Out 46,000 (46,000) 0

Total Expenditures 240,000 8,587 248,587

Notes to CDBG Fund

*$8,587 Subrecipient Grants Allocation.





Adopted Final

Budget Jul-Jun Budget

FY 24-25 Adjustments FY 24-25

Revenues

Road Impact Fees $450,000 $0 $450,000

Park Impact Fees 250,000 0 250,000

Storm Drain Impact Fees 150,000 0 150,000

Fire Impact Fees 100,000 0 100,000

Police Impact Fees 75,000 0 75,000

Local Transit Tax 2,314,000 0 2,314,000

Class C Road Funds 4,157,000 0 4,157,000

Investment Earnings 150,000 0 150,000

Sale of Surplus Property 0 182,100 182,100

Other Grants 0 132,100 132,100

Other Donations/Reimbursements 0 136,442 136,442

  Total Revenues 7,646,000 450,642 8,096,642

Transfer From Other Funds

Transfer from General Fund 25,000 0 25,000

Transfer from Gen CIP Maint 575,000 0 575,000

Transfer from Water CIP 13,747,953 0 13,747,953

Transfer from CDA 300,000 0 300,000

Park Impact Fee Use of Fund Balance 711,034 0 711,034

Storm Drain Impact Fee Use of Fund Balance 769,516 0 769,516

Road Impact Fee Use of Fund Balance 1,593,494 0 1,593,494

Fire Impact Fee Use of Fund Balance 45,000 0 45,000

Police Impact Fee Use of Fund Balance 40,000 0 40,000

Gen Local Transit Use of Fund Balance 4,252,777 0 4,252,777

Class C Road Funds Use of Fund Balance 23,913 0 23,913

Use of Fund Balance 10,394,234 0 10,394,234

  Total Trans From Other Funds 32,477,921 0 32,477,921

Total Revenues and Transfers 40,123,921 450,642 40,574,563



Project Expenditures (By Funding Source)

General Projects 14,772,953 11,300 14,784,253

Parks Projects 1,791,034 0 1,791,034

Transportation Projects 10,222,905 307,242 10,530,147

Class C Projects 3,057,000 0 3,057,000

Facilities Projects 1,139,274 132,100 1,271,374

Storm Drain Projects 3,486,354 0 3,486,354

  Total Project Expenditures 34,469,520 450,642 34,920,162

Transfers Out

Transfer to General Fund 1,100,000 0 1,100,000

Transfer to General Debt Service Fund 469,850 0 469,850

Transfer to Capital Equipment 1,085,000 0 1,085,000

Transfer to General CIP Maint 1,260,000 0 1,260,000

Contribution to Fund Balance Gen Local Transit 914,000 0 914,000

Contribution to Fund Balance Class C Road Funds 211,000 0 211,000

Contribution to Fund Balance Impact Fees 460,000 0 460,000

Contribution to Fund Balance 154,551 0 154,551

  Total Transfers Out 5,654,401 0 5,654,401

Total Expenditures 40,123,921 450,642 40,574,563

Notes to Capital Projects Fund

Sale of Surplus Property - Sale of Property at 10035 S 3640 W for 9800 S Bangerter Betterments.
Other Grants - $132,100 EECBG Reimbursement Grant.

Developer Reimbursement for 3200 W Right Turn Lane.

Adopted Final

Budget Jul-Jun Budget

FY 24-25 Adjustments FY 24-25




